## 508566314 05/24/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI254955

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AT R/F 054768/0009

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ares Capital Corporation, as Agent	05/23/2024

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Vacuum Technologies, LLC	
Street Address:	1350 Hi Tech Drive	
City:	Sheridan	
State/Country:	WYOMING	
Postal Code:	82801	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16869256
Application Number:	63070365
Application Number:	29747971
Application Number:	29747975

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2129061209

Email: jess.bajada-bartlett@lw.com
Correspondent Name: Mrs. Jessica Bajada-Bartlett
Address Line 1: 1271 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	040896-0155	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessica Bajada-Bartlett	
SIGNATURE:	Jessica Bajada-Bartlett	
DATE SIGNED:	05/24/2024	

## **Total Attachments: 9**

source=NRG - Dec 2020 IPSA [Executed]#page1.tif source=NRG - Dec 2020 IPSA [Executed]#page2.tif

PATENT 508566314 REEL: 067528 FRAME: 0501

	-
ource=NRG - Dec 2020 IPSA [Executed]#page3.tif	
ource=NRG - Dec 2020 IPSA [Executed]#page4.tif	
ource=NRG - Dec 2020 IPSA [Executed]#page5.tif	
ource=NRG - Dec 2020 IPSA [Executed]#page6.tif	
ource=NRG - Dec 2020 IPSA [Executed]#page7.tif	
ource=NRG - Dec 2020 IPSA [Executed]#page8.tif	
purce=NRG - Dec 2020 IPSA [Executed]#page9.tif	

PATENT REEL: 067528 FRAME: 0502

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of May 23, 2024, is made by ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in favor of CLEANING SYSTEMS, LLC, HI PERFORMANCE WASH SYSTEMS, INC., NATIONAL CARWASH SOLUTIONS, INC., NU LOOK CAR CARE, LLC, TRANSCLEAN, LLC, T.S.S. LLC, and VACUUM TECHNOLOGIES, LLC (each a "Grantor", and together the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement (as defined below), whether defined directly therein or by reference to another agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of December 29, 2020, by and among the Grantors, the Agent and certain other parties (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors executed and delivered in favor of the Agent that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 29, 2020 (the "IP Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on December 29, 2020 at Reel/Frame 7149/0413 (with respect to the Trademarks of National Carwash Solutions, Inc.), at Reel/Frame 7149/0499 (with respect to the Trademarks of Transclean, LLC), at Reel/Frame 7149/0448 (with respect to the Trademarks of T.S.S. LLC), on September 11, 2018 at Reel/Frame 7198/0739 (with respect to the Trademarks of Hi Performance Wash Systems, Inc.), at Reel/Frame 7149/0512 (with respect to the Trademarks of Vacuum Technologies, LLC), and at Reel/Frame 7149/0360 (with respect to the Trademarks of Cleaning Systems, LLC), at Reel/Frame 7198/0766 (with respect to the Trademarks of Car Wash Solutions, LLC), at Reel/Frame 7149/0400 (with respect to the Trademarks of Nu Look Car Care, LLC), at Reel/Frame 054767/0948 (with respect to the Patents of National Carwash Solutions, Inc.), at Reel/Frame 054767/0843 (with respect to the Patents of Cleaning Systems, LLC), at Reel/Frame 054768/0009 (with respect to the Patents of Vacuum Technologies, LLC), and at Reel/Frame 056213/0480 (with respect to the Patents of T.S.S. LLC), and which was recorded in the United States Copyright Office on December 30, 2020 at Volume 9982, Doc. No. 835:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement, each Grantor pledged and granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on and security interest in and to (the "Security Interest") all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets) of such Grantor: (a) all Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights of such Grantor included in the Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets), including those listed on Schedule I attached hereto, (b) all goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized by any of the foregoing Trademarks, and (c) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the foregoing Patents, Copyrights or Trademarks, or unfair competition regarding the same (the "IP Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Agent terminate and release its Security Interest in the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby

PATENT REEL: 067528 FRAME: 0503 (i) terminates and cancels the IP Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels, discharges and releases its Security Interest in the IP Collateral and (iii) re-assigns to each Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in or to the IP Collateral of such Grantor, in each case without recourse to the Agent and without representation or warranty of any kind.

Each Grantor, and any successor to such Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in and to the IP Collateral of such Grantor) is hereby authorized to record this Release with the USPTO with respect to the IP Collateral of such Grantor.

[Remainder of this page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

Name: James Miller

Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 067528 FRAME: 0505

# SCHEDULE I

#### Patents and Trademarks

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

TITLE	APPLICATION	FILING DATE	PATENT	RECORD OWNER
Chemical metering	14933314	11/5/2015	9623385	Cleaning Systems, LLC
Cleaning composition	10271632	10/15/2002	6696399	Cleaning Systems, LLC
Product metering system	13011493	1/21/2011	9676371	Cleaning Systems, LLC
Product metering system	15619740	6/12/2017	9932018	Cleaning Systems, LLC
Product metering system	15942993	4/2/2018	10857982	Cleaning Systems, LLC
Product metering system	17113375	12/7/2020		Cleaning Systems, LLC
Self-filling graduated cylinder system	15787315	10/18/2017	10151614	Cleaning Systems, LLC
Self-filling graduated cylinder system	16210906	12/5/2018	10488244	Cleaning Systems, LLC
Tire dressing system	12044684	3/7/2008	7582164	Cleaning Systems, LLC
Vehicle wash control	15674111	8/10/2017	10144396	Cleaning Systems, LLC
Vehicle wash control	16203211	11/28/2018	10730486	Cleaning Systems, LLC
Collapsible gantry car wash	15282195	9/30/2016	10130164	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
Funnel for facilitating emptying of a liquid-filled container	14229953	3/30/2014	9327955	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
Tire-shine system and method	12018609	1/23/2008	8689385	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
Archway	29714318	11/22/2019		National Carwash Solutions,
Vehicle wash system for washing a vehicle while the car is driven through the vehicle washing	63025798	5/15/2020		National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
Dual connection cyclonic overhead separator	16869256	5/7/2020		Vacuum Technologies, LLC
Structural solar arch	63070635	8/26/2020		Vacuum Technologies, LLC
Vehicle treatment bay	29747971	8/26/2020		Vacuum Technologies, LLC
Vehicle treatment bay with canopy having solar cells on at least a portion	29747975	8/26/2020		Vacuum Technologies, LLC

TITLE	APPLICATION	FILING DATE	PATENT	RECORD OWNER
Storage System	13768976	9/22/2015	9139331	TSS LLC
Signage	29592923	2/3/2017	D835723	T.S.S. LLC <sup>2</sup>
Signage	29392923	2/3/2017	D633123	1.5.5. LLC

# TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	RECORD OWNER
ACCU WASH	2649357	Transclean, LLC
LINEAR WASH	2710969	Transclean, LLC
TRANSCLEAN	1929602	Transclean, LLC
PURE SCENT	1938226	Cleaning Systems, LLC
VIVIDRY	1995612	Cleaning Systems, LLC
TUNNEL BRITE	2038970	Cleaning Systems, LLC
C\$	2178456	Cleaning Systems, LLC
LOOKING GLASS	2192265	Cleaning Systems, LLC
SENSATION	2193696	Cleaning Systems, LLC
SPECTRUM	2195688	Cleaning Systems, LLC
TRANSWASH	2232326	Cleaning Systems, LLC
PERFORMIX	2266733	Cleaning Systems, LLC
TRANSCLEAN	2281492	Transclean, LLC
RUST-BAN	2330605	Cleaning Systems, LLC
BIG DOG EXPRESS WASH	2432782	Transclean, LLC.
THE EDGE	2437838	Cleaning Systems, LLC
WORRYFREE	2514453	Cleaning Systems, LLC
THE ANSWER	2674721	Cleaning Systems, LLC
PEARL	2681395	Cleaning Systems, LLC
LUSTRA FOAM	2686701	Cleaning Systems, LLC
LIFTOFF	2802089	Cleaning Systems, LLC
THEOPTION	2802096	Cleaning Systems, LLC
OPTIMIZER	2838094	Cleaning Systems, LLC
BLAST	2898935	Cleaning Systems, LLC
LUGLEZ.	2926175	Cleaning Systems, LLC
BUGGOO	2936386	Cleaning Systems, LLC

TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	RECORD OWNER
SUPERSLICK	2936390	Cleaning Systems, LLC
HORIZON	3006915	Cleaning Systems, LLC
DRI-MAX	3067447	Cleaning Systems, LLC
DYNABRITE	3157906	Cleaning Systems, LLC
AQUAFOAM	3157908	Cleaning Systems, LLC
OFF THE WALL	3236991	Cleaning Systems, LLC
GLO-N-GO	3236992	Cleaning Systems, LLC
CITRICICE	3264378	Cleaning Systems, LLC
DISSOLVE	3311379	Cleaning Systems, LLC
GLO CRÈME PROTECTANT	3311383	Cleaning Systems, LLC
HYDROCLEAR	3311385	Cleaning Systems, LLC
WHEEL GUARD	3548498	Cleaning Systems, LLC
PROSHIELD	3586770	Cleaning Systems, LLC
DYNAEDGE	3626583	Cleaning Systems, LLC
DYNAEDGE	3626591	Cleaning Systems, LLC
ULTRAFLEX	3626883	Cleaning Systems, LLC
INTERSHINE	3626949	Cleaning Systems, LLC
LIVE GREEN GET CLEAN	3638949	Cleaning Systems, LLC
EARTH READY	3639009	Cleaning Systems, LLC
INTERGREEN	3668648	Cleaning Systems, LLC
LAUNCH	3671995	Cleaning Systems, LLC
DYNASHIELD	3722280	Cleaning Systems, LLC
LUSTRASHIELD	3749737	Cleaning Systems, LLC
GOT SHINE?	3751878	Cleaning Systems, LLC
THE EXPERIENCE	3751933	Cleaning Systems, LLC
EXPRESS SHOP	3751956	Cleaning Systems, LLC
LUSTRA	3757596	Cleaning Systems, LLC
CLEARMIX	3809340	Cleaning Systems, LLC
FLOW PACK	3809388	Cleaning Systems, LLC
BRITEC	3816433	Cleaning Systems, LLC
TRIUMPH	3827000	Cleaning Systems, LLC
SOLVX	3830514	Cleaning Systems, LLC
AT CARWASHES THAT CARE	3833721	Cleaning Systems, LLC
EVALUEATION	3836684	Cleaning Systems, LLC
IMIX	3853284	Cleaning Systems, LLC
BEYOND THE SHINE	3853298	Cleaning Systems, LLC
BDR	3925569	Cleaning Systems, LLC
CSIMART	4178797	Cleaning Systems, LLC
MIZER	4178816	Cleaning Systems, LLC
CHEMPOD	4221606	Cleaning Systems, LLC

4234194 4234219 4330712 5019431 5508004 5199679 3233277 1955005	Cleaning Systems, LLC
4330712 5019431 5508004 5199679 3233277	Cleaning Systems, LLC Cleaning Systems, LLC Cleaning Systems, LLC Cleaning Systems, LLC
5019431 5508004 5199679 3233277	Cleaning Systems, LLC Cleaning Systems, LLC Cleaning Systems, LLC
5508004 5199679 3233277	Cleaning Systems, LLC Cleaning Systems, LLC Cleaning Systems, LLC
5199679 3233277	Cleaning Systems, LLC
3233277	
	Cleaning Systems, T.I.C.
1955005	Cleaning Systems, LLC
	Cleaning Systems, LLC
1938228	Cleaning Systems, LLC
1966263	Cleaning Systems, LLC
1919178	Cleaning Systems, LLC
1911014	Cleaning Systems, LLC
1911012	Cleaning Systems, LLC
6159981	Cleaning Systems, LLC
6198337	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
6198488	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
6034744	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
6198343	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
6198338	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
6198342	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
6198341	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
6198339	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
6198340	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
5064610	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
4743924	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
4278169	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
4923654	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
4281497	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
	1955005 1938228 1966263 1919178 1911014 1911012 6159981 6198337 6198488 6034744 6198343 6198343 6198342 6198341 6198340 5064610 4743924 4278169 4923654

TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	RECORD OWNER
RYKO (stylized)	4584825	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
PULSE	4219092	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
CLEANTOUCH	4632740	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
PAYSMART	4629052	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
SOFTGLOSS MAXX	3560235	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
SOFTGLOSS XS	2160385	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
FOAMBRITE	2160384	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
RYKO	1689853	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
CODE-A-WASH	1598173	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
RYKO (stylized)	1377882	National Carwash Solutions. Inc.
MACNEIL (stylized/design)	6198489	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
NCS (stylized/design)	6053472	National Carwash Solutions, Inc.
TIMEMASTER HI-PERFORMANCE WASH SYSTEMS, INC. DENVER, CO.		Hi-Performance Wash Systems, Inc.
IMENU	5185850	T.S.S. LLC
NULOOK CAR CARE, INC.	3147780	Nu Look Car Care, LLC <sup>3</sup>
CARWASH SOLUTIONS & Design	3830834	Car Wash Solutions, LLC

TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	RECORD OWNER	
VACUTECH	5707338	Vacuum Technologies, LLC <sup>4</sup>	

# **COPYRIGHTS**

TITLE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	REGISTERED OWNER
TSS 2012/13 Master Catalog	TX0007527368	4/5/2012	T.S.S. LLC
TSS 2014-15 Master Catalog	TX0008057351	11/14/2014	T.S.S. LLC
Sign Placard and Post (LED Animated Border)	N/A	N/A	T.S.S. LLC
Illuminated Arch	N/A	N/A	T.S.S. LLC
Touch free washing report	TX0004484286	2/6/1997	National Carwash Solutions, Inc. <sup>5</sup>
Owner/operator manual for the TFX5000 Total Fluid Xchange System (TFX) for vehicular automatic transmissions / by TransClean Corporation.	TX0004137955	10/5/1995	TransClean LLC.6
TFX 5000	TX0004117887	10/5/1995	TransClean LLC. <sup>7</sup>
TFX5000 sales support info packet.	TX0004128892	10/10/1995	TransClean LLC.8